Australian Capital Territory

# Children and Young People (Childcare Service Licence) Temporary Standards Exemption 2011 (No 21)

#### Notifiable instrument NI2011–296

made under the

Children and Young People Act 2008 Section 749 (2) Childcare licence – childcare service standards

#### 1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the *Children and Young People (Childcare Service Licence) Temporary Standards Exemption 2011 (No 21).* 

## 2 Purpose of this Instrument

This instrument is to issue a *Temporary Standards Exemption* as specified in Section 749 (2) of the *Children and Young People Act 2008*.

## 3 Commencement

This instrument commences on the day after notification.

## 4 Expiry

This instrument expires six (6) months after the day it commences.

#### 5 This Temporary Standard Exemption is issued to

Ainslie Primary School Parents and Citizens Association Inc for Ainslie P & C After School Care Ainslie Primary School Donaldson Street BRADDON ACT 2612

## 6 Temporary Standard Exemption Standard

Ainslie P & C After School Care operated by Ainslie Primary School Parents and Citizens Association Inc is exempt from complying with *Children and Young People (ACT Childcare Services) Standards 2009 (No 1)* –

1.40) At least two staff, one of whom must be qualified and nominated to be in charge, are to be present at all times when children are on the premises.

# 7 Explanation and Additional Conditions

The program is introducing before school care sessions. When the number of children is six and under, only one staff member will be employed. Another staff person will be present at the school but not employed by the School Age Care Program.

Susan Sullivan Manager Children's Policy and Regulation Unit Office for Children, Youth and Family Support Community Services Directorate 10 June 2011